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1. Introduction
After RAN2 #114 e-meeting, an LS (R2-2106682 “LS on inter-MN handover without SN change”) is sent to RAN3.
	1. Overall Description:
For the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, RAN2 discussed how MN can indicate whether SN should apply delta signalling or full configuration. For one of the options discussed, the signalling of the fields is as shown by the example below:
· Inter-MN HO without SN change (implies SN may provide delta configuration) 
· SN UE X2/XnAP ID        present
· sourceConfigSCG          not present
· scg-RB-Config               not present        
· Inter-MN HO without SN change (implies SN must apply full configuration) 
· SN UE X2/XnAP ID        not present
· sourceConfigSCG          not present
· scg-RB-Config               not present
RAN2 would like to ask RAN3 the following questions:
Question 1: In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, is the SN UE X2/XnAP ID always required to be present when target MN sends SN Addition Request to SN?
Question 2: For the same scenario, RAN2 would like to confirm with RAN3 if the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone may be interpreted by SN to retrieve the SCG configuration to provide delta configuration?
2. Actions:
To RAN3 group.
ACTION: 	RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to answer the above questions.



In the last RAN3 meeting, after offline discussion in R3-214133, a little progress was achieved.
If the target MN decides to keep the SN, the target MN sends SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE X2AP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK642][bookmark: OLE_LINK643][bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK641][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]In this paper, we further discuss the issue raised in the LSin, then further provide the reply LS.
2. Discussion
1. 
2. 
Before we discuss the issue and answer the question, please see the following content in the TS37.340.
	[bookmark: _Toc29246512][bookmark: _Toc46523971][bookmark: _Toc52568792][bookmark: _Toc76595172]10.7	Inter-Master Node handover with/without Secondary Node change
[bookmark: _Toc29246513][bookmark: _Toc46523972][bookmark: _Toc52568793][bookmark: _Toc76595173]10.7.1	EN-DC
<Skip unrelated part>
2.	If the target MN decides to keep the SN, the target MN sends SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE X2AP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN that was established by the source MN. If the target MN decides to change the SN, the target MN sends the SgNB Addition Request to the target SN including the UE context in the source SN that was established by the source MN.
[bookmark: _Toc29246514][bookmark: _Toc46523973][bookmark: _Toc52568794][bookmark: _Toc76595174]10.7.2	MR-DC with 5GC
<Skip unrelated part>
2.	If the target MN decides to keep the source SN, the target MN sends SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE XnAP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN that was established by the source MN. If the target MN decides to change the SN, the target MN sends the SN Addition Request to the target SN including the UE context in the source SN that was established by the source MN.



According to the TS37.340, it is true that in case of Inter-MN handover without SN change, the target MN shall send SN UE X2/XnAP ID to the SN within the SN addition request message. 
Question 1: In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, is the SN UE X2/XnAP ID always required to be present when target MN sends SN Addition Request to SN?
However, it is very difficult for RAN3 to answer this question due to “always”.
In many vendor’s gNB, the MN does not always send SN UE XnAP ID included in SN Addition Request message to the SN, because only when the MN allows SN to use it as a reference (e.g., retrieve UE context for delta usage), the MN will send this IE, otherwise, the MN does not send this IE to avoid SN misleading.
Observation 1: If the target MN decides to keep the source SN but the target MN does not allow the target SN to use UE context stored in the source SN, sending SN UE X2/XnAP ID to SN will introduce misleading between both target MN and target SN.
Proposal 1: If the target MN decides to keep the source SN and the target MN allows the target SN to retrieve UE context stored in the source SN, the target MN will send UE X2/XnAP ID to SN.

Question 2: For the same scenario, RAN2 would like to confirm with RAN3 if the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone may be interpreted by SN to retrieve the SCG configuration to provide delta configuration?
In my view, whether to provide delta configuration is the RAN2 issue. Upon reception of SN UE X2/XnAP ID, it only means that the target MN allows the target SN to retrieve UE context stored in the source SN as a reference, RAN2 can further decide whether use it for the target SN to provide delta configuration. In other word, even without the receipt of SN SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the target SN can also provide dela configuration based on the sourceConfigSCG and scg-RB-Config. 
Proposal 2: The receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone means that the target SN can retrieve UE contexet as a reference. 
Proposal 3: From RAN3 point of view, it is RAN2 issue that the target SN can provide delta config based on either the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID or the presence of sourceConfigSCG and scg-RB-Config.

If the above observations and proposal are correct, it seems better to clarify the corresponding description in current TS37.340, as below.

	10.7	Inter-Master Node handover with/without Secondary Node change
10.7.1	EN-DC
<Skip unrelated part>
2.	If the target MN decides to keep the SN (i.e., the (target)SN is allowed to choose full/delta configuration.), the target MN sends SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE X2AP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN that was established by the source MN. If the target MN decides to change the SN, the target MN sends the SgNB Addition Request to the target SN including the UE context in the source SN that was established by the source MN.
10.7.2	MR-DC with 5GC
<Skip unrelated part>
2.	If the target MN decides to keep the source SN (i.e., the (target)SN is allowed to choose full/delta configuration.), the target MN sends SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE XnAP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN that was established by the source MN. If the target MN decides to change the SN, the target MN sends the SN Addition Request to the target SN including the UE context in the source SN that was established by the source MN.



So that, the following questions within the LS can be answered.
Question 1: In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, is the SN UE X2/XnAP ID always required to be present when target MN sends SN Addition Request to SN?
Answer: No. In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, the SN UE X2/XnAP ID is not always required to be present. From RAN3 point of view, if the target MN decides to keep the source SN and the target MN allows the target SN to retrieve UE context stored in the source SN, the target MN will send UE X2/XnAP ID to SN.
Question 2: For the same scenario, RAN2 would like to confirm with RAN3 if the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone may be interpreted by SN to retrieve the SCG configuration to provide delta configuration?
Answer: Yes/but. Upon reception of SN UE X2/XnAP ID included in the SN addition request message, the target SN knows that the SN is kept and can retrieve UE contexet as a reference. From RAN3 point of view, it is RAN2 issue that the target SN can provide delta config based on either the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID or the presence of sourceConfigSCG and scg-RB-Config.

3. Conclusion
After the above analysis, we provide the following proposal. 
Observation 1: If the target MN decides to keep the source SN but the target MN does not allow the target SN to use UE context stored in the source SN, sending SN UE X2/XnAP ID to SN will introduce misleading between both target MN and target SN.
Proposal 1: If the target MN decides to keep the source SN and the target MN allows the target SN to retrieve UE context stored in the source SN, the target MN will send UE X2/XnAP ID to SN.
Proposal 2: The receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone means that the target SN can retrieve UE contexet as a reference. 
Proposal 3: From RAN3 point of view, it is RAN2 issue that the target SN can provide delta config based on either the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID or the presence of sourceConfigSCG and scg-RB-Config.
We provide a draft reply LS and corresponding CRs.
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